these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements once Newco/News Corporation have determined the final purchase
price for Dow Jones and have completed the valuation studies necessary to finalize the required purchase price allocations and identified any
necessary conforming accounting changes for Dow Jones. There can be no assurance that this finalization will not result in material changes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only. The pro forma information
is not necessarily indicative of what the companies� financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the acquisition been
completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of Newco/News Corporation and Dow Jones.

134

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2006

(in millions, except per share/unit amounts)

Newco(a)
Dow

Jones(b)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Newco
As

Adjusted
News

Corporation(g)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

News
Corporation

As
Adjusted

Revenues $ �  $ 1,784 $ �  $ 1,784 26,738 $ �  $ 28,522
Expenses:
Operating �  887 �  887 17,568 �  18,455
Selling, general and administrative �  651 14(c) 665 4,300 �  4,965
Depreciation and amortization �  98 56(d) 154 816 �  970
Other operating charges �  43 �  43 20 �  63

Operating income �  105 (70) 35 4,034 �  4,069
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net �  (29) �  (29) (541) (222)(i) (792)
Equity earnings of affiliates �  31 �  31 1,034 �  1,065
Other, net �  61 �  61 567 �  628

Income from continuing operations before income
tax expense and minority interest in subsidiaries �  168 (70) 98 5,094 (222) 4,970
Income tax expense �  (14) 24(e) 10 (1,821) 78(e) (1,733)
Minority interest in subsidiaries, net of tax �  �  �  �  (70) (11)(j) (81)

Income from continuing operations $ �  $ 154 $ (46) $ 108 3,203 $ (155) 3,156

[…]

diluted (Dow Jones) $ 1.83
Weighted average shares�basic (Dow Jones) 83
Weighted average shares�diluted (Dow Jones) 84

Income from continuing operations per unit�basic
and diluted Newco(a) $ 0.45(f)
Weighted average units outstanding�basic and
diluted Newco(a) 240(f)

Income from continuing operations per Class A
share�basic(h) $ 1.07 $ 1.05
Income from continuing operations per Class B
share�basic(h) $ 0.89 $ 0.88

Income from continuing operations per Class A
share�diluted(h) $ 1.06 $ 1.04
Income from continuing operations per Class B
share�diluted(h) $ 0.88 $ 0.87

Weighted average units outstanding
News Corporation Class A�basic(h) 2,175 2,175
Weighted average units outstanding
News Corporation Class B�basic and diluted(h) 991 991

Weighted average units outstanding
News Corporation Class A�diluted(h) 2,192 2,216(k)

135

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2007

(in millions, except per share/unit amounts)

Newco(a)
Dow

Jones(b)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Newco
As

Adjusted
News

Corporation(g)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

News
Corporation

As
Adjusted

Revenues $ �  $ 1,037 $ �  $ 1,037 $ 14,897 $ �  $ 15,934
Expenses:
Operating �  488 �  488 9,560 �  10,048
Selling, general and administrative �  411 7(c) 418 2,400 �  2,818
Depreciation and amortization �  52 26(d) 78 466 �  544
Other operating charges �  10 �  10 14 �  24

Operating income �  76 (33) 43 2,457 �  2,500
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net �  (11) �  (11) (259) (111)(i) (381)
Equity earnings of affiliates �  6 �  6 527 �  533
Other, net �  �  �  �  (87) �  (87)

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense and minority interest
in subsidiaries �  71 (33) 38 2,638 (111) 2,565
Income tax expense �  (27) 11(e) (16) (845) 39(e) (822)
Minority interest in subsidiaries, net of tax �  �  �  �  (32) (2)(j) (34)

Income from continuing operations $ �  $ 44 $ (22) $ 22 $ 1,761 $ (74) $ 1,709

[…]

$111 million, respectively. The interest income was calculated using the average interest rate earned during the periods which was 4.75%.

j) Represents the portion of income from continuing operations allocated to the Newco Class B common units issued in accordance with the
merger agreement. The minority interest is calculated by multiplying the income from continuing operations of Newco ($108 million and
$22 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the six months ended June 30, 2007, respectively.) by 10%. The 10% represents the
maximum amount of units to be issued to third parties by Newco in accordance with the merger agreement.

k) The inclusion of 24 million Newco Class B common units in the calculation of diluted earnings per share of News Corporation as the
Newco Class B common units are convertible into News Corporation Class A common stock.

139

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2007

(in millions)

Newco(l) Dow Jones(m)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Newco

As Adjusted
News

Corporation(p)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

News
Corporation

As
Adjusted

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ 27 $ �  $ 27 $ 7,654 $ (4,670)(q) $ 3,011
Receivables, net �  259 �  259 5,842 �  6,101
Inventories, net �  6 �  6 2,039 �  2,045
Other �  52 �  52 371 �  423

Total current assets �  344 �  344 15,906 (4,670) 11,580

Non-current assets:
Receivables �  �  �  �  437 �  437
Investments �  19 �  19 11,413 �  11,432
Inventories, net �  �  �  �  2,626 �  2,626
Property, plant and equipment, net �  625 �  625 5,617 �  6,242
Intangible assets �  206 1,427(n) 1,633 11,703 �  13,336
Goodwill �  797 3,808(n) 4,605 13,819 �  18,424
Other non-current assets �  34 72(n) 106 822 �  928

Total assets $ �  $ 2,025 $ 5,307 $ 7,332 $ 62,343 $ (4,670) $ 65,005

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Borrowings $ �  $ 392 $ �  $ 392 $ 355 $ �  $ 747
Accounts payable, accrued expenses
and other current liabilities �  352 143(n) 495 4,545 �  5,040
Participations, residuals and royalties
payable �  �  �  �  1,185 �  1,185
Program rights payable �  �  �  �  940 �  940
Deferred revenue �  256 �  256 469 �  725

Total current liabilities �  1,000 143 1,143 7,494 �  8,637

Non-current liabilities:
Borrowings �  �  �  �  12,147 �  12,147
Other liabilities �  432 �  432 3,319 �  3,751
Deferred income taxes �  �  571(n) 571 5,899 �  6,470
Minority interest in subsidiaries �  �  �  �  562 508(q) 1,070
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� Equity: �  593 4,593(o) 5,186 32,922 (5,178)(q) 32,930

Total stockholders� equity �  593 4,593 5,186 32,922 (5,178) 32,930

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ �  $ 2,025 $ 5,307 $ 7,332 $ 62,343 $ (4,670) $ 65,005

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 189

140

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet gives effect to the proposed acquisition as noted above.

l) Newco was organized on July 30, 2007.

m) Reflects the historical financial position of Dow Jones.

n) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the allocation of the preliminary purchase price resulting from the acquisition of Dow Jones by
Newco.

The preliminary purchase price is calculated as follows in cash and stock (in millions):

Cash
Consideration

Equity
Consideration

Total
Consideration

Dow Jones shares settled in cash $ 4,636(1) $ 4,636
Dow Jones shares converted 508(3) 508
Equity awards converted to cash 34(2) 34
Equity awards converted to News Corporation
equity awards 8(4) 8
Less: cash acquired (27) (27)

Total cash and equity consideration $ 4,643 $ 516 $ 5,159

1)   Dow Jones shares outstanding at 6/30/07 86 million
Dow Jones shares converted to Newco shares (8.6) million

Dow Jones shares settled in cash 77 million
Cash consideration per share $ 60

Total consideration for shares settled in cash $ 4,636 million

2) The value of fully vested equity based awards of $34 million has been included in the preliminary purchase price and is
calculated as cash consideration of $60 less the grant price of the respective Dow Jones equity based award. In preparing the
unaudited pro forma financial data, all holders of in-the-money equity based awards are assumed to have elected cash, but